
 

 

AGENDA 
NEWMAN CITY COUNCIL  

REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 22, 2017 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 7:00 P.M., 938 FRESNO STREET 

 

 
 

1. Call To Order. 
 
2. Pledge Of Allegiance. 
 
3. Invocation.  
 
4. Roll Call. 
 
5. Declaration Of Conflicts Of Interest. 
 
6. Ceremonial Matters 
 

a. Badge Pinning Of Police Officer William Parrott. 
 
 

7. Items from the Public - Non-Agenda Items. 
 
8. Consent Calendar 
 

a. Waive All Readings Of Ordinances And Resolutions Except By Title. 
b. Approval Of Warrants. (View Warrant Registers) 
c. Approval Of Minutes Of The August 8, 2017 Meeting. (View Minutes) 
d. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-  , A Resolution Of Concurrence And Acceptance Of The 

Stanislaus County CDBG Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Consolidated Annual Performance 
Evaluation Report (CAPER). (View Report) 

e. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-  , A Resolution Accepting A Public Utility Easement From 
Lucas Holdings, LP And Authorizing Mike Maier, As City Clerk, To Record Same On 
Behalf Of The City Of Newman. (View Report) 

 
 

9. Public Hearings  
 

a. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-  , A Resolution Declaring The Existence Of A Public 
Nuisance Under Ordinance No. 95-4. (View Report) 
 

b. Second Reading And Adoption Of Ordinance No. 2017-  , An Ordinance Approving A 
Development Agreement For The 1035 T Street Project And Authorizing Staff To 
Publish A Summary Of Said Ordinance. (View Report) 

 
 

10. Regular Business 
   

a. First Reading And Introduction Of Ordinance No. 2017-  ,  An Ordinance Approving A 
Fourth Amendment To The Sherman Ranch Development Agreement. (View Report) 
 

b. Approval Of Measure L And SB1 Transportation Project Phasing. (View Report) 
 
 

11. Items From District Five Stanislaus County Supervisor. 
 
12. Items From The City Manager And Staff. 
 
13. Items From City Council Members. 
 
14. Adjournment. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Calendar of Events 
 

August 22 – City Council - 7:00 P.M. 
August 31 – September 4 – Fall Festival. 
 
September   4 – Labor Day Holiday – City Offices Closed. 
September 12 – City Council - 7:00 P.M. 
September 14 – Recreation Commission – 7:00 P.M. 
September 21 – Planning Commission - 7:00 P.M. 
September 26 – City Council - 7:00 P.M. 



                                                       

AP Check Register
August 18, 2017 

FY 16-17

1 of 1

Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
E&M ELECTRIC, INC. 10-44-6300 177.43$          111816 8/18/2017 16 Halogen Lamps/PW

177.43$          111816 Total
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 1,056.25$       111817 8/18/2017 Draft Fed Invoice Reimb/CNG Sweeper

1,056.25$       111817 Total
Hansford Catherine 60-50-6200 2,042.50$       111818 8/18/2017 Newman sewer rate study/Jan 2017
Hansford Catherine 60-50-6200 77.50$            111818 8/18/2017 Newman sewer rate study/June 2017

2,120.00$       111818 Total
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICE, Inc 60-50-6200 19,523.75$    111819 8/18/2017 Water and wastewater on-call 2015-2016/June

19,523.75$    111819 Total
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 51.12$            111820 8/18/2017 Employment advertisement/Public Works Director
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 51.13$            111820 8/18/2017 Employment advertisement/Public Works Director

102.25$          111820 Total
Garcia Armando 10-33-7750 762.30$          111821 8/18/2017 7 Chinese Tallows to replace street trees for various locations

762.30$          111821 Total

23,741.98$    Grand Total
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Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
Stanislaus County Auditor-Controller 10-21-6200 12.50$            111881 8/18/2017 County & State Court Surcharge Fees/6-1-17 to 6-30-17
Stanislaus County Auditor-Controller 10-22-6200 493.89$          111881 8/18/2017 Annual Fee For Emergency Services FY 16-17/Fire Dept.

506.39$          111881 Total

506.39$          Grand Total



                                                       

AP Check Register
August 10, 2017 

FY 17-18

1 of 1

Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
HOUSE STEPHANIE 10-45-6724 107.91$          111815 8/10/2017 Reimbursement for movie night supplies

107.91$          111815 Total

107.9100037 Grand Total
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August 18, 2017

FY 17-18 
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Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
Alhambra 10-14-6300 25.69$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/City Hall/July
Alhambra 10-21-6200 10.13$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/PD/July
Alhambra 10-45-6300 50.06$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/Rec Dept/July 2017
Alhambra 60-50-6300 25.69$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/City Hall/July
Alhambra 60-50-6300 45.03$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/Corp Yard/July
Alhambra 60-50-6300 47.15$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/WWTP Dept/July 2017
Alhambra 63-56-6300 25.68$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/City Hall/July
Alhambra 63-56-6300 45.02$            111822 8/18/2017 Bottled Water Delivered/Corp Yard/July

274.45$          111822 Total
Al's Farm Service, Inc 60-50-6230 1,827.00$       111823 8/18/2017 Baled 605 alfalfa/1222 bales rye grass @ WWTP

1,827.00$       111823 Total
Anaya Bruno 10-00-2841 20.00$            111824 8/18/2017 Reimburse Pioneer Park Deposit/Anaya

20.00$            111824 Total
KD ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES, 40-06-6245 2,540.00$       111825 8/18/2017 Traffic engineering consultant services for Master Plan #3

2,540.00$       111825 Total
Applied Development Economics 10-14-6200 4,954.40$       111826 8/18/2017 Master Plan Fiscal

4,954.40$       111826 Total
Aramark 10-07-6200 96.80$            111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 10-21-6200 71.00$            111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 10-22-6200 28.13$            111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 10-33-6200 112.46$          111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 10-44-6200 74.97$            111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 60-50-6200 112.46$          111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017
Aramark 63-56-6200 74.97$            111827 8/18/2017 Uniform cleaning/mat/rentals/shop towels/July 2017

570.79$          111827 Total
Bertolotti Newman Disposal 10-33-6220 855.24$          111828 8/18/2017 40 yrd bin dumping @ corp yard/July 2017
Bertolotti Newman Disposal 69-47-6220 200.00$          111828 8/18/2017 40 yrd bin dumping @ corp yard/July 2017

1,055.24$       111828 Total
BUSINESS CARD 10-00-5830 257.00$          111829 8/18/2017 Lands End Order
BUSINESS CARD 10-14-6200 26.67$            111829 8/18/2017 HughesNet emergency satellite
BUSINESS CARD 10-14-6300 17.16$            111829 8/18/2017 Cash Register Tray/City Hall
BUSINESS CARD 10-14-6330 557.50$          111829 8/18/2017 Pre Stamped Envelopes
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6300 24.24$            111829 8/18/2017 Hazmat 3-Pools System
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6300 41.50$            111829 8/18/2017 Custom Sign/FD
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6300 252.28$          111829 8/18/2017 Workrite Fire Chief Shirt/FD
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6300 10.99$            111829 8/18/2017 Roller Ball Ink Refills/FD
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6300 28.97$            111829 8/18/2017 Dry Cleaning/FD
BUSINESS CARD 10-22-6690 67.90$            111829 8/18/2017 Meetings/meals/FD
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BUSINESS CARD 10-45-6300 50.82$            111829 8/18/2017 CA Labor Law Posters/Rec
BUSINESS CARD 60-50-6200 26.66$            111829 8/18/2017 HughesNet emergency satellite
BUSINESS CARD 60-50-6300 17.17$            111829 8/18/2017 Cash Register Tray/City Hall
BUSINESS CARD 60-50-6330 557.50$          111829 8/18/2017 Pre Stamped Envelopes
BUSINESS CARD 63-56-6200 26.66$            111829 8/18/2017 HughesNet emergency satellite
BUSINESS CARD 63-56-6300 17.17$            111829 8/18/2017 Cash Register Tray/City Hall
BUSINESS CARD 63-56-6330 557.50$          111829 8/18/2017 Pre Stamped Envelopes

2,537.69$       111829 Total
CAL TRAFFIC SIGNS 10-33-6300 552.71$          111830 8/18/2017 17 Street Name Signs

552.71$          111830 Total
CALIFORNIA CONSULTING, LL 10-02-6200 1,018.73$       111831 8/18/2017 Grant writing/Lobbying
CALIFORNIA CONSULTING, LL 60-50-6200 1,018.72$       111831 8/18/2017 Grant writing/Lobbying
CALIFORNIA CONSULTING, LL 63-56-6200 1,018.73$       111831 8/18/2017 Grant writing/Lobbying

3,056.18$       111831 Total
Center for Human Services 10-45-6724 152.00$          111832 8/18/2017 Proceeds for Movie Night Raffles

152.00$          111832 Total
Central Sierra Police Chief's Assoc 10-21-6635 40.00$            111833 8/18/2017 2017-2018 CSPCA Membership Dues

40.00$            111833 Total
Challenger Teamwear 10-45-6722 159.00$          111834 8/18/2017 Soccer Camp Fees

159.00$          111834 Total
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 10-07-6500 41.93$            111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 10-21-6500 2,574.22$       111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 10-22-6500 463.37$          111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 10-33-6500 46.56$            111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 10-44-6500 291.25$          111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 60-50-6500 230.89$          111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 63-56-6500 804.90$          111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17
Chevron & Texaco Business Card Services 69-47-6500 83.82$            111835 8/18/2017 Gas and Diesel Purchases 7-15-17 to 8-14-17

4,536.94$       111835 Total
City of Turlock 10-15-6200 3,000.00$       111836 8/18/2017 Legal Services May 2017 through July 2017

3,000.00$       111836 Total
City of Oakdale 10-21-6615 15,500.00$    111837 8/18/2017 Dispatch Services 6-16-17 to 7-15-17

15,500.00$    111837 Total
CODE PUBLISHING COMPANY 10-03-6265 284.50$          111838 8/18/2017 Newman City Code Update

284.50$          111838 Total
CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6215 10,443.97$    111839 8/18/2017 Building Permit Issuance/July 2017
CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6215 5,812.82$       111839 8/18/2017 Building Permit Issuance/July 2017
CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6215 100.00$          111839 8/18/2017 Building Permit Issuance/July 2017
CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6243 180.00$          111839 8/18/2017 Building Permit Issuance/July 2017
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16,536.79$    111839 Total

White Gary 60-50-6230 414.00$          111840 8/18/2017 Hay hauling @ WWTP
414.00$          111840 Total

Energy Systems 60-50-6225 4,099.25$       111841 8/18/2017 Emergency generator repairs/Canal School Rd. & Inyo
4,099.25$       111841 Total

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC 1423 63-56-6300 902.94$          111842 8/18/2017 40 PVC GJ Blue Pipe/2 Ultra Flex Coup/Sandy Cr. Water Line
902.94$          111842 Total

FRANKLIN PET CEMETERY & C 10-21-6208 13.20$            111843 8/18/2017 Animal Disposal Clinic
FRANKLIN PET CEMETERY & C 10-21-6208 6.40$              111843 8/18/2017 Animal Disposal Clinic
FRANKLIN PET CEMETERY & C 10-21-6208 3.60$              111843 8/18/2017 Animal Disposal Clinic
FRANKLIN PET CEMETERY & C 10-21-6208 1.20$              111843 8/18/2017 Animal Disposal Clinic

24.40$            111843 Total
GARTON TRACTOR 10-44-6530 874.06$          111844 8/18/2017 Kubota repairs
GARTON TRACTOR 60-50-6530 44.48$            111844 8/18/2017 Radiator Cap/Filter

918.54$          111844 Total
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 60-50-6200 100.00$          111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 60-50-6200 100.00$          111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 60-50-6200 190.00$          111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 60-50-6200 55.00$            111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 63-56-6200 2,552.95$       111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 63-56-6200 100.00$          111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP
GEOANALYTICAL LAB, INC. 63-56-6200 100.00$          111845 8/18/2017 Quarterly DW Well Samples/BOD/TSS/BACTI Testing @ WWTP

3,197.95$       111845 Total
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 70.88$            111846 8/18/2017 Project Administrative Costs for Monument Preservation
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 72.19$            111846 8/18/2017 File annual 9B & 9C, file maintenance/QAP Program
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 425.25$          111846 8/18/2017 Meetings on Misc. City Projects
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 1,876.88$       111846 8/18/2017 2nd, 3rd & 4th Submittal Review/Parcel Map Lucas
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 120.75$          111846 8/18/2017 Coordination with Suveyor/17-01 & 17-02 Review
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 1,886.06$       111846 8/18/2017 1st Submittal Tentative Parcel Map Review
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 22.31$            111846 8/18/2017 Scan submittal package and set up files/Real Ave.
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-33-6200 1,047.38$       111846 8/18/2017 Meet with City Manager field review & budget estimates/Measure L
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 20-32-7782 365.00$          111846 8/18/2017 Design work, draft contract documents/Inyo Ave.
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 40-06-6245 2,010.75$       111846 8/18/2017 Plat and Legal Description/NW Annexation
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 60-50-7306 1,165.83$       111846 8/18/2017 Audit certified payrolls, prepare post construction corner recor
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 64-56-7523 953.86$          111846 8/18/2017 Audit certified payrolls, prepare post construction corner recor

10,017.14$    111846 Total
Hansford Catherine 60-50-6200 211.25$          111847 8/18/2017 Newman sewer rate study/July 2017

211.25$          111847 Total
HINDERLITER, dELLAMAS & A 10-14-6200 56.54$            111848 8/18/2017 Sales Tax Audit Services/1 quarter 2017
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56.54$            111848 Total

HOUSE STEPHANIE 10-45-6690 72.76$            111849 8/18/2017 Mileage Remibursement/House
72.76$            111849 Total

IRRIGATION DESIGN & CONST 63-56-6300 22.11$            111850 8/18/2017 Rubber Boots/Parks
IRRIGATION DESIGN & CONST 63-56-6300 24.57$            111850 8/18/2017 Elbow/Slip Fix/Walnut Park
IRRIGATION DESIGN & CONST 69-47-6300 54.98$            111850 8/18/2017 Compression Coupling/Slip Fix/Carlsen Park
IRRIGATION DESIGN & CONST 69-47-6300 81.75$            111850 8/18/2017 3 rubber boots/Gloves/Sherman Ditch

183.41$          111850 Total
IWORQ SYSTEMS 10-06-6200 25.00$            111851 8/18/2017 iWorQ Systems Internet Software: Citizen Engagement Management
IWORQ SYSTEMS 10-21-6200 25.00$            111851 8/18/2017 iWorQ Systems Internet Software: Citizen Engagement Management
IWORQ SYSTEMS 10-33-6200 25.00$            111851 8/18/2017 iWorQ Systems Internet Software: Citizen Engagement Management
IWORQ SYSTEMS 60-50-6200 25.00$            111851 8/18/2017 iWorQ Systems Internet Software: Citizen Engagement Management
IWORQ SYSTEMS 63-56-6200 25.00$            111851 8/18/2017 iWorQ Systems Internet Software: Citizen Engagement Management

125.00$          111851 Total
Payne James 10-33-6200 200.00$          111852 8/18/2017 Clean/Buff City Hall Floor & Clean 2 Bathrooms

200.00$          111852 Total
Jerry Haag, Urban Planner 40-06-6245 937.50$          111853 8/18/2017 Services for Area 3 Master Plan/July 2017

937.50$          111853 Total
JOE'S LANDSCAPING & CONCR 69-47-6200 7,895.00$       111854 8/18/2017 Landscape services /July 2017
JOE'S LANDSCAPING & CONCR 69-47-6200 203.88$          111854 8/18/2017 Trencher Rental/Carlsen Park

8,098.88$       111854 Total
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc 64-56-6201 44,329.34$    111855 8/18/2017 Engineering services thru 7/7/17 for Cr6 Compliance Project

44,329.34$    111855 Total
Koff and Associates 10-14-6200 583.33$          111856 8/18/2017 Compensation study services
Koff and Associates 60-50-6200 583.33$          111856 8/18/2017 Compensation study services
Koff and Associates 63-56-6200 583.34$          111856 8/18/2017 Compensation study services

1,750.00$       111856 Total
Menezes Louie 10-33-6150 50.00$            111857 8/18/2017 Steel toe boots/J. Sotelo
Menezes Louie 10-44-6150 100.00$          111857 8/18/2017 Steel toe boots/J. Sotelo
Menezes Louie 69-47-6150 50.00$            111857 8/18/2017 Steel toe boots/J. Sotelo

200.00$          111857 Total
MID VALLEY IT, INC 10-14-6200 827.60$          111858 8/18/2017 IT CONTRACT/FIN/August
MID VALLEY IT, INC 10-21-6200 1,655.20$       111858 8/18/2017 IT CONTRACT/PD/August
MID VALLEY IT, INC 60-50-6200 827.60$          111858 8/18/2017 IT CONTRACT/SEWR/August
MID VALLEY IT, INC 63-56-6200 827.60$          111858 8/18/2017 IT CONTRACT/WATR/August

4,138.00$       111858 Total
NORMAC, INC. 69-47-6300 155.37$          111859 8/18/2017 Paint/Primer/Teflon Tape/Valve/Carlsen Park
NORMAC, INC. 69-47-6300 125.44$          111859 8/18/2017 WIFI Read/Station Module/Driskell Landscape
NORMAC, INC. 69-47-6300 734.55$          111859 8/18/2017 Irritrol Controller/Villas Landscape
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NORMAC, INC. 69-47-6300 165.48$          111859 8/18/2017 5004PC Rotor/Barrington Park/LLD Detention Pond

1,180.84$       111859 Total
OTTMAN FARMS, INC 60-50-6230 858.00$          111860 8/18/2017 Sprayed 66 acres of corn @ WWTP

858.00$          111860 Total
PACIFIC WATER RESOURCES 60-50-6225 560.80$          111861 8/18/2017 Eyebolts/Electrode Dome Assembly/Yancy & Sherman Lift Station

560.80$          111861 Total
PAPA 10-33-6690 40.00$            111862 8/18/2017 Stockton Test Prep course/QAL/QAC/Sotelo/Pardo
PAPA 10-33-6690 40.00$            111862 8/18/2017 Stockton Test Prep course/QAL/QAC/Sotelo/Pardo
PAPA 10-44-6690 40.00$            111862 8/18/2017 Stockton Test Prep course/QAL/QAC/Sotelo/Pardo
PAPA 10-44-6690 40.00$            111862 8/18/2017 Stockton Test Prep course/QAL/QAC/Sotelo/Pardo

160.00$          111862 Total
Tank Town Media LLC 10-03-6600 29.31$            111863 8/18/2017 Advertisement for  Part Time Office Assistant/City Hall
Tank Town Media LLC 10-06-6600 29.31$            111863 8/18/2017 Advertisement for  Part Time Office Assistant/City Hall

58.62$            111863 Total
P G & E 10-07-6410 584.12$          111864 8/18/2017 Gas and Electric @ 938 Fresno St/7-6-17 to 8-3-17
P G & E 60-50-6410 584.12$          111864 8/18/2017 Gas and Electric @ 938 Fresno St/7-6-17 to 8-3-17
P G & E 63-56-6410 584.12$          111864 8/18/2017 Gas and Electric @ 938 Fresno St/7-6-17 to 8-3-17

1,752.36$       111864 Total
Quest Diagnostic 10-21-6235 141.74$          111865 8/18/2017 Lab Work/Tommy Flores

141.74$          111865 Total
Rosas Eddie 10-45-6735 45.13$            111866 8/18/2017 Reimbursement for Youth Soccer Program

45.13$            111866 Total
Solar Integrated Fund III 60-50-6410 14,160.68$    111867 8/18/2017 Solor production period 7-1-17 to 7-31-17

14,160.68$    111867 Total
State of Calif Dept of Justice 10-21-6200 611.00$          111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017
State of Calif Dept of Justice 10-33-6200 44.80$            111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017
State of Calif Dept of Justice 10-44-6200 25.60$            111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017
State of Calif Dept of Justice 10-45-6235 64.00$            111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017
State of Calif Dept of Justice 60-50-6200 19.20$            111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017
State of Calif Dept of Justice 69-47-6200 6.40$              111868 8/18/2017 Livescan/fingerprint/child abuse index/July 2017

771.00$          111868 Total
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-14-6300 16.88$            111869 8/18/2017 3 USB/Insertable dividers
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-14-6300 (1.80)$             111869 8/18/2017 Credit for Invoice #3347863429
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-21-6300 192.54$          111869 8/18/2017 Staples/post-its/paper clips/legal pad/scotch tape/batteries/PD
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 60-50-6300 16.88$            111869 8/18/2017 3 USB/Insertable dividers
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 60-50-6300 (1.80)$             111869 8/18/2017 Credit for Invoice #3347863429
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 63-56-6300 16.87$            111869 8/18/2017 3 USB/Insertable dividers
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 63-56-6300 (1.79)$             111869 8/18/2017 Credit for Invoice #3347863429

237.78$          111869 Total
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Borrelli Travis 69-47-6200 155.74$          111870 8/18/2017 Portable restroom rental-service

155.74$          111870 Total
Swank Motion Pictures, Inc 10-45-6724 593.00$          111871 8/18/2017 Renting of Moana for Movie Night/8-12-17

593.00$          111871 Total
SWRCB-DWOCP 63-56-6635 60.00$            111872 8/18/2017 Drinking Water Treatment Operator Cert. Renewal/Rocha

60.00$            111872 Total
T&R ENTERPRISES 69-47-6200 1,553.40$       111873 8/18/2017 Make & install s/s hand rails @ Sherman Park

1,553.40$       111873 Total
The Sherman-Williams Company 10-33-6300 44.22$            111874 8/18/2017 20" RAC5 TIP EXT/Street Pain

44.22$            111874 Total
T.H.E. OFFICE CITY 10-14-6300 7.04$              111875 8/18/2017 Paper/CH
T.H.E. OFFICE CITY 60-50-6300 7.04$              111875 8/18/2017 Paper/CH
T.H.E. OFFICE CITY 63-56-6300 7.04$              111875 8/18/2017 Paper/CH

21.12$            111875 Total
True Blue Veterinary Group 10-21-6208 1,567.12$       111876 8/18/2017 Monthly contract-animal control/Misc animal services/July

1,567.12$       111876 Total
Johns Reginald 10-45-6724 575.00$          111877 8/18/2017 Inflatable screen/audion equipment for Movie Night/7-24-17
Johns Reginald 10-45-6724 575.00$          111877 8/18/2017 Inflatable screen/audion equipment for Movie Night/8-12-17

1,150.00$       111877 Total
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-01-6620 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-01-6620 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-01-6620 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-01-6620 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-01-6620 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-06-6600 80.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Notice of Public Hearing/1035 T St Development Agreement
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-06-6600 72.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Notice of Public Hearing/Parcel Map 17-01
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-06-6600 72.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Notice of Public Hearing/Conditional Use Permit #17-01
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-21-6300 415.35$          111878 8/18/2017 Notice to appear/regular citation books
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-21-6300 70.12$            111878 8/18/2017 Victim confidentiality request forms
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-21-6300 70.12$            111878 8/18/2017 Business Cards: Marcus Freeman
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-21-6600 152.00$          111878 8/18/2017 Public Notice: Personal Cutltavation of Cannabis
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-45-6724 39.45$            111878 8/18/2017 Display Ad/Movie Night
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-45-6724 78.90$            111878 8/18/2017 Display Ad/Movie Night
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-45-6724 39.45$            111878 8/18/2017 Display Ad/Movie Night
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 10-45-6724 78.90$            111878 8/18/2017 Display Ad/Movie Night
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 20-06-6600 72.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Public Notice/Stanislaus Cnty (CDBG)/CAPER
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com



                                                       

AP Check Register
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FY 17-18 
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Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 60-50-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnect.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com
MATTOS NEWSPAPERS, INC. 63-56-6600 20.00$            111878 8/18/2017 Advertising on Westsideconnection.com

1,540.29$       111878 Total
WILLIE ELECTRIC 63-56-6300 716.30$          111879 8/18/2017 4 Way Valve for Well 1R

716.30$          111879 Total
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-07-6300 33.77$            111880 8/18/2017 Plywood/Cooling Bandana
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-21-6300 14.83$            111880 8/18/2017 Flat Washer/Key
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-21-6307 101.40$          111880 8/18/2017 Dog Food
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-22-6300 3.18$              111880 8/18/2017 Slip Cap
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-33-6530 10.95$            111880 8/18/2017 End Hose/Brass Nozzle
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 10-44-6300 3.46$              111880 8/18/2017 Cut off riser
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 63-56-6300 128.76$          111880 8/18/2017 Duct Tape/Bld Recp/Air Conditioner
YANCEY LUMBER COMPANY 69-47-6300 5.05$              111880 8/18/2017 PVC Pipe/Hex Bolt

301.40$          111880 Total

165,104.13$  Grand Total



 

 

MINUTES 
NEWMAN CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 8, 2017 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 7:00 P.M., 938 FRESNO STREET 

 

 
 

1. Call To Order - Mayor Martina 7:00 P.M. 
 
2. Pledge Of Allegiance. 
 
3. Invocation – Council Member Day.       
 
4. Roll Call - PRESENT: McDonald, Graham, Mayor Pro Tem Candea, Day And Mayor Martina. 
                            ABSENT: None.  
 
5. Declaration Of Conflicts Of Interest – None. 
 
6. Ceremonial Matters – None. 

 
7. Items from the Public - Non-Agenda Items – None.  
 
8. Consent Calendar 
 

a. Waive All Readings Of Ordinances And Resolutions Except By Title. 
b. Approval Of Warrants.  
c. Approval Of Minutes Of The July 25, 2017 Meetings.  
d. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-39, Approving The Fiscal Year 2017/2018 CDBG Subrecipient 

Agreement With Stanislaus County.  
e. Adopt Resolution No. 2017-40, A Resolution To Oppose AB 1250 (Jones-Sawyer) 

Establishing Specific Standards For The Use Of Personal Services Contracts By Counties. 
 

ACTION: On A Motion By Candea Seconded By Day, The Consent Calendar Was Approved By The 
Following Vote: AYES: McDonald, Graham, Candea, Day And Mayor Martina;  NOES: None;  
ABSENT: None;  NOT PARTICIPATING: None. 
 
 
9. Public Hearings – None. 
 
10. Regular Business 

 

a. First Reading And Introduction Of Ordinance No. 2017-  , Approving A Development 
Agreement With George And Marlene Souza For The “T” Street Annexation Project.  

 

ACTION:  On Motion By Day  Seconded By Graham, Ordinance No. 2017-  , Approving A 
Development Agreement With George And Marlene Souza For The “T” Street Annexation 
Project, Was Introduced By Council Member Day And Had Its First Reading By Title Only, By The 
Following Vote: AYES: McDonald, Graham, Candea, Day And Mayor Martina;  NOES: None;  
ABSENT: None;  NOT PARTICIPATING: None. 
 
 
11. Items From District Five Stanislaus County Supervisor. 
 

Supervisor DeMartini Thanked The City Of Newman For Opposing Assembly Bill 1250 And 
Indicated That He Thought It Was A Bad Bill.  DeMartini Noted That The County Had Awarded A 
Design Services Contract For The Crows Landing Road Bridge Replacement.  He Pointed Out That 
The Bridge Was Originally Built In 1949, That It Is Narrow And Is Not Seismically Safe.  DeMartini 
Remarked That He Was Told That The Bridge Would Remain Open During Construction But May Be 
Limited To One Lane.  He Noted That The Biggest Loser Weigh-Out Would Take Place In Gustine At 
Henry Miller Park On August 24th And Would Begin At 4:30 P.M.  DeMartini Concluded By Stating 
That He Was Looking Forward To The City’s Annual Fall Festival.  
 
 



12. Items From The City Manager And Staff. 
 

City Manager Holland Noted That He Would Be Attending The Upcoming Strengthening Families 
Leadership Council Meeting And The Strengthening Families Summit.  Holland Reported That The 
Recruitment For The Public Works Director Had Been Extended And Would Remain Open Until 
Filled.  He Mentioned That The City Was Also Recruiting For A Part-Time Office Assistant.  Holland 
Congratulated Stanislaus County CEO Stan Risen On His Retirement.  
 
City Planner Ocasio Reported That The Community Development Block Grant CAPER Community 
Meeting Would Be On August 14th And That There Would Be A Planning Commission Meeting On 
August 17th To Review A Variance Application. 
 
 
13. Items From City Council Members. 
 

Council Member McDonald Asked About Emergency Preparedness For A Major Large Scale Event.  
 
Chief Bowen Noted That The City Has An Emergency Operations Plan And Indicated That The City 
Works In Conjunction With Stanislaus County.  Bowen Mentioned That The City Also Participates In 
The  Statewide Mutual Aid Plan.   
 
City Manager Holland Pointed Out That The City Has Access To Emergency Notification Systems 
Through Stanislaus County.  
 
Council Member McDonald Wants The Public To Know That The City Is Prepared To Handle 
Emergency Situations.  
 
Mayor Martina Confirmed That The Rest Of the City Council Wanted To Participate In The Fall 
Festival Parade. 
 
 

14. Adjournment. 
 

ACTION: On Motion By Day Seconded By Candea And Unanimously Carried, The Meeting Was 
Adjourned At 7:23 P.M.  











































the HMIS. This data allows the CoC's homeless data collection to act as a much more valuable tool for 
tracking individuals patterns into and out of homelessness. Improving data quality will allow funding to 
be prioritized based on trends of homeless populations within Stanislaus County. 

Helping low-income individuals and families avoid becoming homeless, especially extremely 
low-income Individuals and families and those who are: likely to become homeless after 
being discharged from publicly funded institutions and systems of care (such as health care 
facilities, mental health facilities, foster care and other youth facilities, and corrections 
programs and institutions); and, receiving assistance from public or private agencies that 
address housing, health, social services, employment, education, or youth needs. 

Representatives from Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) and the Community Services 
Agency (CSA) regularly attend the monthly CSoC Housing Collaborative meetings and are active 
participants in program planning for homeless fund utilization throughout Stanislaus County. The Health 
Services Agency (HSA) has been contacted about recent and upcoming health care reform legislation, 
some of which encourages incorporating rental assistance and case management into discharge 
planning. Because Stanislaus County does not have a public hospital, private hospitals will ultimately 
need to be consulted in the future as to which health care reform measu will be implementing. 
On October 1, 2011, California passed a corrections realignment ·; ch shifts responsibility from 
the state to counties for the custody, treatment, and sup ·. · .w ··, ;·f in .. 'duals convicted of specified 
nonviolent, non-serious, non-sex crimes. Stanislaus Coun · ban County d the CoC collaborate with 
Stanislaus Co1,1nty Sherriff's and the Probation .', rtme "" es available for recently 
discharged parolees to help prevent h th' / 

Helping homeless pe o less individuals and families, families 
with children, vet . unaccompanied youth) make the transition to 
permanent housin nd In " e nt livmg, including shortening the period of time that 

. ,,<!: 

individuals and fami ex facilitating access for homeless individuals 
and families to affor · ·: _.. ousing units, and preventing individuals and families who were 
recently homeless homeless again. 

The Stanislaus Urban County partnered with CHSS, Family Promise, We Care Program, and the Children's 
Crisis Center in efforts to help homeless persons and families make a transition to permanent housing 
and independent living. With the use of ESG grant funds, both the chronically homeless populations and 
temporarily homeless households were provided the opportunity to be placed into permanent housing. 
While enrolled in these programs, case managers work with each household to set goals and work on a 
housing action plan in order to identify and connect with any needed services such as Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), Food Stamps, Veteran's Benefits, future employment 
opportunities, etc. Throughout Fiscal Year 2016-2017, ESG homeless prevention and rapid re-housing 
funds placed 57 homeless individuals, made up of 19 households, into rental housing. At the end of the 
fiscal year, 52 of those individuals (17 households) were stably housed. 

The Children's Crisis Center, Family Promise, and the We Care Program also utilized ESG funds to 
provide emergency and transitional shelter to homeless individuals and households. Clients that 
showed progress and motivation toward self-sufficiency receive extended case management in 
conjunction with Rapid Re-Housing assistance funds to assist in the placement of job and permanent 
housing placement. 

CAPER 18 

OMB Control No: 2506-0117 (e><p. 07/31/2015) 



CR~3o - Public Housing 91.220(h); 91.320(j) 

Actions taken to address the needs of public housing 

The Housing Authority of the County of Stanislaus (HACS) and Stanislaus County have a strong 
relationship and continue to work towards furthering decent, safe, and affordable housing throughout 
the County. The Stanislaus Urban County actively partners with HACS and the CoC in all activities 
related to improving public housing and resident initiatives. If an opportunity arises, the Urban County 
provides resources such as in-kind match, technical assistance and referrals to CDBG and ESG funded 
programs to the residents in public housing. 

The HACS is the largest property manager of multi-family and single household public housing units for 
the lower income population of Stanislaus County. The HACS is committed to provide decent affordable 
housing to its residents and in doing so; the HACS keeps public housing units in favorable conditions so 
that its residents have a safe and healthy living environment. 

The Housing Authority of the County of Stanislaus currently has 4,751 vouchers allocated - 4,200 for 
Stanislaus County, the remainder for the other 7 counties which are A dor, Alpine, Mono, Inyo, 
Tuolumne, Calaveras, and Mariposa. 

Within the 4, 751 vouchers, 151 are Veterans 
homeless veterans, 230 vouchers specifically fo 
home, and referred through the local child welf 
housing, 12 are project based VA 
a senior complex in Patters n, CA. 

Actions taken to 
management and p 

residents to become more involved in 

visory Board which is comprised on Public Housing Authority (PHA) and 
Voucher program participants. Any time there are substantial policy changes (such as prioritization of 
the wait list, program termination changes, areas where there is flexibility in establishing program 
guidelines), this board must be notified and given an opportunity to respond by either supporting 
and/or rejected policy changes. Then this information goes to the Housing Authority Board of 
Commissioners (BOC) for consideration of whether to support or reject. In addition, the HACS is 
required to have program participants sit on their BOC per regulations. 

tn addition, the Urban County works with the HACS to provide homeownership opportunities through 
the homeownership, budgeting and credit classes. Down Payment Assistance Programs are also 
explained and offered to eligible residents. 

Actions taken to provide assistance to troubled PHAs 

The Urban County has no PHAs that are troubled and/or that have requested assistance. 

CAPER 19 
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CR-35 - Other Actions 91.220(j)-(k); 91.320(i)-(j) 

Actions taken to remove or ameliorate the negative effects of public policies that serve as 
barriers to affordable housing such as land use controls, tax policies affecting land, zoning 
ordinances, building codes, fees and charges, growth limitations, and policies affecting the 
return on residential investment. 91.220 (j); 91.320 (i). 

Stanislaus County is committed to the provision of affordable housing for residents of all income groups. 
The County's commitment is evidenced by its continued efforts to install and/or improve infrastructure 
in existing unincorporated communities, to rehabilitate housing owned or occupied by lower-income 
households, and to help lower-income families purchase homes. The County facilitates second units, 
mobile homes, and farmworker housing. Duplexes may be allowed on corner lots in R-A and R-1 zones 
and on any lot in other residential zones. Mobile homes and second dwelling units are allowed in any 
residential zone. Stanislaus County Development Standards do not contain any unduly restrictive 
provisions. Building height, setbacks, lot areas, and parking are generally within the range of other 
similar sized jurisdictions in the state. Stanislaus County does not have any established caps on building 
permits or residential development. In general, the County does not consider its zoning and 
development standards to be a constraint to development because the :" esent minimum standards 
necessary to protect the public health, ensure compatibility b~t-~r: ent land uses, and maintain 
and enhance the livability of Stanislaus County. In additj :it1Were is th' pportunity to modify such 
standards through the use of Planned Developmen~ (P-D) t 

Actions taken to address obstacl d needs. 91.220(k); 91.3200) 

·~~f_., 

As a next step to incor n initi~five into the Community Development Block 
Grant and Emergen ms, the scoring guidelines were updated to include 
an emphasis on pre roposafs. Throughout the fiscal year community stakeholder, 
groups that resulted , it at \~ met and developed working sub-committees to address the 
priorities identified by nity residents. Urban County staff will be working with these sub-
committees to incorporate, as appropriate, more Focus on Prevention strategies as the process unfolds. 

For Fiscal Year 2016-2017, a total of $217,126 in Public Services funds were allocated based on a 